

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

08 JUL 16 PM 12:01

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JW
DEPUTY

NO. 37250-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON, Respondent,

v.

SEAN YOUNG, Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF

Rebecca Wold Bouchey
WSBA #26081
Attorney for Appellant

P.O. Box 1401
Mercer Island, WA 98040
(206) 275-0551

8/15/16
PM 7/15/08

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
II.	ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
IV.	ARGUMENT	3
	ISSUE 1: THE JUVENILE COURT VIOLATED DOUBLE JEOPARDY BY ENTERING JUDGMENT AND CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES FOR FIRST DEGREE ASSAULT AND FIRST DEGREE ROBBERY WHERE THE ASSAULT WAS REQUIRED TO ELEVATE THE ROBBERY TO FIRST DEGREE	3
	ISSUE 2: THE JUVENILE COURT ERRED BY SENTENCING YOUNG TO CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES WHEN YOUNG’S ASSAULT ONE CONVICTION CONSTITUTE A “SINGLE ACT” FORMING AN ELEMENT OF THE ROBBERY ONE CONVICTION, WITHIN THE MEANING OF RCW 13.40.180(1), REQUIRING THE COURT TO IMPOSE ONLY ONE HUNDRED AND FIFTY PERCENT OF THE SENTENCE FOR THE MOST SERIOUS OFFENSE..	7
	ISSUE 3: YOUNG WAS DEPRIVED OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WHEN HIS DEFENSE ATTORNEY FAILED TO BRING RCW 13.40.180 TO THE COURT’S ATTENTION AND ASK FOR A SENTENCE OF 150% OF THE GREATER SENTENCE, RATHER THAN CONSECUTIVE SENTENCES.....	9
V.	CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

TABLE OF CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Brown v. Ohio</i> , 432 U.S. 161, 165, 53 L.Ed.2d 187, 97 S. Ct. 2221 (1977)	4
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 344, 83 S. Ct. 792, 9 L. Ed. 2d 799 (1963).....	9
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Rice</i> , 118 Wn.2d 876, 888, 828 P.2d 1086 (1992).....	10
<i>Roe v. Flores-Ortega</i> , 528 U.S. 470, 120 S. Ct. 1029, 1034, 145 L. Ed. 2d 985 (2000).....	9
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S.Ct. 2052, 80 L.Ed.2d 674 (1984).....	10

Washington Cases

<i>In re Personal Restraint of Pirtle</i> , 136 Wn.2d 467,487, 965 P.2d 593 (1998).....	9, 10
<i>State v. Calle</i> , 125 Wn.2d 769, 772, 776, 888 P.2d 155 (1995)	3
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 124 Wn.2d 741, 880 P.2d 1000 (1994).....	8
<i>State v. Freeman</i> , 153 Wn.2d 765, 770, 108 P.3d 753 (2005).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Michielli</i> , 132 Wn.2d 229, 238-39, 937 P.2d 587 (1997)	4
<i>State v. Vladovic</i> , 99 Wn.2d 413, 419 n.2, 662 P.2d 853 (1983).....	4
<i>State v. Zumwalt</i> , 119 Wn. App. 126, 82 P.3d 672 (2003)	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. 5	3
Const. art. 1, §9	3

STATUTES

RCW 13.40.0357	6
----------------------	---

RCW 13.40.180 7, 8, 9

REGULATIONS AND RULES

RAP 2.5(a)(3)..... 4
